Therefore,  Joint 

Registrar has to decide for recovery 

of such excess payment as it is due to 

irregularity  at  the  end  of  the 

petitioners. 

3. Similarly,  all  the  staff  of 

the SAPMC had been given revised pay 

scale  and  in  all  Rs.22,00,000/- 

(Rupees  twenty  two  lacs  only)  were 

paid  to  the  staff  towards  arrears, 

whereby,  total  expenditure  of  the 

SAPMC  has  crossed  the  limit  of  40% 

since  total  cost  has  gone  upto  48% 

only for such administration purposes 

and, thereby, by making huge payment

[...]

done because such suit is against one 

of  the  present  petitioner  and, 

therefore, if that suit is decreed, he 

has to deposit huge amount of APMC and 

hence  to  safeguard  their  own  skin, 

they have agreed to commit loss to the 

tune  of  Rs.52,00,000/-  (Rupees  Fifty 

Two  Lacs  Only)  to  the  APMC.  It  is 

submitted  by  the  respondents  that 

therefore  the  Administrator  has  to 

prefer an appeal with an application 

to condone  the delay  in filing  such 

appeal  before  the  High  Court.  The 

relevant documents to that effect are

[...]

alternate date, vehicle had travelled 

from Siddhpur, Ahmedabad, Gandhinagar 

or  Patan  without  disclosing  the 

purpose  for  such  travelling.  Details 

of such travelling was also disclosed 

in  such  report  and  expenditure  of 

diesel  and  other  cost  is  shown  as 

Rs.1,51,000/-  (Rupees  One  Lac  Fifty 

One Thousand Only). This clearly shows 

that  there  is  material  financial 

irregularity in managing the APMC. 

12. The  total  expenditure  of 

salary and administration has crossed 

40% which is against the Rules.

13. There  is  irregularity  in 

dealing  with  the  applications  for

[...]

allowed  a  suit  by  SAPMC  filed  by  SAPMC 

against  them  to  be  dismissed  for  want  of 

prosecution because now they are elected Vice 

Chairman of SAPMC  and this is certainly a 

material  irregularity,  inasmuch  as in  such 

suit SAPMC has claimed Rs.52,00,000/- (Rupees 

Fifty Two Lacs Only) from the defendants.    

16. It is contended by the learned AAG that now 

District  Registrar  has  to  prefer  a  First 

Appeal  which  is  numbered  as  First  Appeal 

(Stamp)  No.961  of  2017  before  this  Court 

because there is delay in filing such appeal.